In EMEA, the Managed Services and Consulting CGUs have significant headroom. An increase in either the discount rate or decrease in the

terminal growth rate by 1% would not cause the net operating assets to exceed their recoverable amount.

The Technology Solutions CGU in EMEA has headroom, under current assumptions, of £21.7m. If the discount rate was to decrease

or increase by 1%, the CGU would have headroom of £43.9m or £5.7m respectively. Similarly, if terminal growth rates were to decrease

or increase by 1%, headroom would be £9.3m or £39.1m respectively.

During the period, the Australia CGU was impaired by £7.9m. If discount rates were assumed to be 1% higher the impairment charge would

have increased by £0.7m to £8.6m. Conversely, if discount rates were 1% lower the extent of the impairment would have been reduced by

£0.8m to £7.1m. The sensitivity to terminal growth rates would imply that a decrease of 1% would result in a further impairment of £0.5m or

an increase of 1% would reduce the impairment by £0.6m.

The Directors have not identified any other likely changes in other significant assumptions since 31 March 2010 and the signing of the

financial statements that would cause the carrying value of the recognised goodwill to exceed its recoverable amount.

64	 www.QinetiQ.com 	 QinetiQ Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2010	 65

 65

12. Intangible assets

Year ended 31 March 2010

all figures in £ million note

Acquired
intangible

assets*
Development

costs

Other
intangible

assets Total

Cost
At 1 April 2009  221.5 10.9 34.4 266.8

Additions – internally developed  – 0.6 – 0.6

Additions – purchased  – – 5.6 5.6

Additions – recognised on acquisitions  13 16.0 – – 16.0

Disposals  – (0.2) (4.3) (4.5)

Disposals – recognised on divestments  (0.5) – (0.8) (1.3)

Transfers  – 2.1 1.4 3.5

Foreign exchange  (8.2) – (0.2) (8.4)

At 31 March 2010   228.8 13.4 36.1 278.3

Amortisation and impairment

At 1 April 2009  86.0 4.5 12.1 102.6

Amortisation charge for the year  26.1 3.0 8.3 37.4

Impairment in year  – – 3.3 3.3

Disposals  – (0.2) (3.1) (3.3)

Disposals – recognised on divestments  (0.5) – (0.4) (0.9)

Foreign exchange  (2.4) – (0.1) (2.5)

At 31 March 2010  109.2 7.3 20.1 136.6

Net book value at 31 March 2010  119.6 6.1 16.0 141.7

Year ended 31 March 2009

all figures in £ million note

Acquired
intangible

assets*
Development

costs

Other
intangible

assets Total

Cost
At 1 April 2008  119.4  10.7 31.8 161.9
Additions – internally developed  –  0.2 0.1 0.3
Additions – purchased  –  – 2.2 2.2
Additions – recognised on acquisitions  13 53.4  – – 53.4
Disposals  (0.3)  – (0.1) (0.4)
Foreign exchange  49.0  – 0.4 49.4

At 31 March 2009  221.5  10.9 34.4 266.8

Amortisation and impairment
At 1 April 2008  45.2  2.1 5.5 52.8
Amortisation charge for the year  23.5  2.4 6.5 32.4
Disposals  –  – (0.1) (0.1)
Foreign exchange  17.3  – 0.2 17.5

At 31 March 2009  86.0  4.5 12.1 102.6

Net book value at 31 March 2009  135.5  6.4 22.3 164.2

* Acquired intangible assets principally consist of the value of attributed to customer contracts including orders, backlog and certain customer relationships,

a minor element is attributed to technology, patents/licences and brand names. No value is attributed to customer relationships where short-term contracts

are held that are subject to regular re-competition.

Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

66	 www.QinetiQ.com 	 QinetiQ Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2010	 67

 66

13. Business combinations

In the year to 31 March 2010 the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Cyveillance, Inc. If this acquisition had been completed